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IRS Issues Draft Form 706 for 2010 Estates
September 19, 2011 Due Date for Many Estates

Last week, the IRS released drafts of Form 706 (United States Estate and Generation-Skipping Transfer Tax Return) and
Instructions for estates of persons who died during 2010. The draft reflects changes made by the Tax Relief, Unemployment
Insurance Reauthorization and Job Creation Act of 2010 (2010 Tax Relief Act), as well as indexing and other changes.

This is the draft of the Form that will be used only for decedents dying in calendar year 2010. This Form will not be used for
2011 and 2012 decedents' estates because it does not incorporate certain changes made in the 2010 Tax Relief Act that apply

to those years.

New Rules
The following are some of the changes incorporated in the draft Form and Instructions:

For decedents dying between Jan. 1, 2010 and Dec. 16, 2010, the due date for Form 706 is Sept. 19, 2011. For decedents
dying after December 16, 2010, the due date is still nine months after death.

The applicable exclusion amount is $5 million.

The maximum estate tax rate is 35 percent.

The applicable rate for generation-skipping transfers is zero.

Prior gifts must be calculated at the rate in effect at the decedent's date of death.

An Alternative

The new form is for estates of decedents dying in 2010 that elect to be subject to the estate tax and receive a full step up in

basis on the assets included in the estate.

As an alternative, such an estate may elect to apply modified carryover basis treatment (within the meaning of Code Sec. 1014)
to property acquired or passing from the decedent and have a zero estate tax.

The draft instructions of this Form 706 do not explain how to make the modified carryover basis/zero estate tax election. We
now know that the election will be made on Form 8939, Allocation of Increase in Basis for Property Acquired From a Decedent,
because on August 5, 2011, the IRS issued Notice 2011-66, Revenue Procedure 2011-41, which provides the time and manner
in which the executor of an estate can make the election.

IRS Circular 230 Notice

Internal Revenue Service regulations state that only a formal opinion that meets specific requirements can be used to avoid tax
penalties. Any tax advice in this communication is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used by a taxpayer, for the
purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer, because it does not meet the requirements of a formal
opinion.

For more information, please contact an attorney in the Armstrong Teasdale Tax Department:

John E. Dooling, Jr./314.259.4743 Scott E. Hunt / 314.342.4145
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jdooling@armstrongteasdale.com shunt@armstrongteasdale.com
Robert L. Jackson / 314.342.8076 Joseph D. Demko / 314.342.4143

rjackson@armstrongteasdale.com jdemko@armstrongteasdale.com
Jonathan W. Igoe / 314.342.8019 Christopher J. Anderson / 816.472.3117

jigoe@armstrongteasdale.com canderson@armstrongteasdale.com
Daniel J. Cooper /314.259.4715 Jill M. Palmquist / 314.552.6635
dcooper@armstrongteasdale.com jpalmquist@armstrongteasdale.com

Guy Schmitz / 314.259.4738 Larry M. Sewell / 314.342.8020
gschmitz@armstrongteasdale.com Isewell@armstrongteasdale.com

This alert is offered as a service to clients and friends of Armstrong Teasdale LLP and is intended as an informal summary of certain recent legislation, cases,
rulings and other developments. This alert does not constitute legal advice or a legal opinion and is not an adequate substitute for the advice of counsel.

ADVERTISING MATERIAL: COMMERCIAL SOLICITATIONS ARE PERMITTED BY THE MISSOURI RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
BUT ARE NEITHER SUBMITTED TO NOR APPROVED BY THE MISSOURI BAR OR THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI.
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